
Republic of the Philippines 
PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 

Tuguegarao City 

NINTH CITY COUNCIL 

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 101st REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY 
COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 

09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL 

PRESENT: 

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II 
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano 
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz 
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan 
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona 
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viemes 
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay 
Hon. Grace B. Arago 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 

ABSENT: 

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag 

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer 
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) 
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

Ex Officio Member 
-do- 

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave) 
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) 

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 502-09-2024 

RESOLUTION COMMENDING JAMES BENEDICT CASEM TAN OF BARANGAY 
CATAGGAMAN NUEVO FOR WINNING FIRST PLACE IN COLUMN WRITING- 
SECONDARY ENGLISH AT THE NATIONAL SCHOOLS PRESS CONFERENCE 

HELD AT CARCAR CITY, CEBU ON JULY 8-12, 2024 

Sponsors: Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada 
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes 
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay 
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez 
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II 
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano 
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan 
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona 
Hon. Grace B. Arago 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay 

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7029 or the "Campus Journalism Act of 1991" declares as a policy 
of the State to uphold and protect the freedom of the press even at the campus level and to promote the 
development and growth of campus journalism as a means of strengthening ethical values, encouraging 
critical and creative thinking, and developing moral character and personal discipline of the Filipino youth; 

WHEREAS, further, the State shall undertake various programs and projects aimed at improving 
the journalistic skills of students concerned and promoting responsible and free journalism; 
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WHEREAS, the National Schools Press Conference (NSPC) is an annual event aimed at 
promoting campus journalism and enhancing the journalistic skills of student-writers across the Philippines, 
in accordance with RA No. 7079; 

WHEREAS, with the theme "Galing, Talino at Husay ng mga Batang Makabansa sa Diwa ng 
Matatag na Adhika," the NSPC 2024 was held from July 8 to 12, 2024 at Carcar City, Cebe, Central Visayas 
Region; 

WHEREAS, JAMES BENEDICT CASEM TAN, a resident of Barangay Cataggaman Nuevo 
and alumni of the University of Saint Louis Tuguegarao-Senior High School Department, exemplified 
outstanding writing skills and journalistic excellence by winning First Place in Column Writing-Secondary 
English at the prestigious National Schools Press Conference; 

WHEREAS, JAMES BENEDICT CASEM TAN's success is a testament to his hard work, 
determination and passion for writing, as well as the support and guidance provided by his family, teachers 
and mentors; 

WHEREAS, this achievement brings honor and pride to our city, showcasing the talents and 
dedication of our youth in field of journalism. 

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend JAMES 
BENEDICT CASEM TAN of Barangay Cataggaman Nuevo for winning First Place in Column Writing-
Secondary English at the National Schools Press Conference 2024 held at Carcar City, Cebu on July 8-12, 
2024. 

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to James Benedict Casem Tan of 
Barangay Cataggaman Nuevo for his information. 

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 502-09-2024 was APPROVED. 

x-x-x 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORREC ESS OF THE FOREGOING: 

ATTESTED: 

HON. BIENVENID GUZMAN II 
City Vice Mayo ing Officer 

Date:  07-  05 -2-0  2  I 
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